
I 
I 
I 
~I 

"I 
I 
I 
I 

,I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

F' ~ Pb -~~q -) 33; 
Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the Health Insurance Organization, 
Costs Incurred Under 

USAID/Egypt's Cost Recovery for 
Health Project No. 263-0170 

Report No. 6-263-98-014-N 
February 8, 1998 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED 
IN TillS REPORT MAYBE PRIVILEGED. 
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMA nON 
is RELEASED TO TIlE PUBLIC. 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
. Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



'I 
J 
,I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

USAID 

•' ~~ 
~ \'\0: 1.. •• " "'-•• ' 

" ""'-~ ., . 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

******* 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

:MEMORANDUM 

Report No. 6-263-98-014-N 
February 8, 1998 

TO : DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley 

FROM: A/RIG/AICairo, Bruce N. Boyer ~~'f----
SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the Health Insurance Organization, Costs Incurred 

Under USAID/Egypt's Cost Recovery for Health Project No. 263-0170 

The attached report, transmitted on December 22, 1997 by Price Waterhouse, presents 
the results of a financial audit of revenues received and costs incurred by the Ministry of 
Health's Health Insurance Organization funded by Project Implementation Letter's (PILs) 
Nos. 6 and 15 under USAID/Egypt's Cost Recovery for Health Project No. 263-0170. 
The Project supports the Ministry of Health in expanding and improving health care and 
cost recovery services. 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of revenues received and costs 
incurred under these two PILs with costs totaling $209,889 incurred during the period 
June 1, 1994 through December 31, 1994 for PIL No.6 and January 1, 1995 through 

. June 30, 1996 for PIL No. IS, The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety 
of the costs incurred and express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statements 
for the PILs present fairly, in all material respects, revenues received and costs incurred 
during their respective audit periods. The auditors also were to evaluate the Health 
Insurance Organization's internal control structure and compliance with applicable laws, 
regulations and agreement terms as necessary in forming their opinion regarding the fund 
accountability statements. 

The audit report questions $5,808 of project costs incurred under: PIL No. 15. The 
amount is comprised of $4,243 of ineligible costs and $1,565 of unsupported costs. No 
costs were questioned under PIL No.6. The majority of the costs questioned under PIL 
No. 15 related to consultant fees which were billed to USAID/Egypt twice and were 
subsequently reimbursed twice by USAID/Egypt to the Health Insurance Organization. 

u.s. Mailing Address 
USAID-R.lGIA/C Unit 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr El Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Boyer/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of the Health Insurance Organization, 
Costs Incurred Under USAID/Egypt's Cost Recovery for Health Project No. 263-0170 Page 2 

The management of the Health Insurance Organization acknowledged the double billing 
as an oversight. The auditors identified no material internal control weaknesses or 
material instances of noncompliance. 

In response to the draft report, responsible Health Insurance Organization officials 
provided additional explanation to the report findings. Price Waterhouse reviewed the 
response to the findings and, where applicable, made adjustments to the report (see 
Appendices A' and B). 

The. following recommendation is included m the Office of Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision regarding the allowability of the questioned costs of 
$5,808 ($4,243 ineligible and $1,565 unsupported) detailed on page 10 of the 
Price Waterhouse audit report, and recover from the Health Insurance 
Organization the amounts detennined to be unallowable. 

In their written response to Recommendation No. 1 (see Appendix C), USAID/Egypt 
officials indicated that they det~rmined that the $4,243 in questioned ineligible costs were 
unallowable. Accordingly, USAID/Egypt issued a bill of collection and recovered that 
amount from the recipient. Further, USAID IEgypt determined that the remaining $1 ,565 
in unsupported costs were allowable. Based on this management decision and final action 
with regard to Recommendation No.1, we consider the recommendation to be closed 
upon issuance of this report. 

Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff on this 
engagement and your continued support of the financial audit program in Egypt. 

Attachment: a/s 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ I 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
-I 

I 
I 

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS 
("PILs") Nos. 6 AND 15 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 

GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR TH E PERIODS 
JUNE I, 199-t THROUGH DECEM HER 31, 1994 

FOR PIL No.6 AND 
JANUARY I. 1995 THROUGH JUNE 30,1996 

FOR PIL No. 15 

"Financial information contained in this rcport may he privileged. The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should 
be considered before any information is released to the public." 



I 
\1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
-I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") 
Nos. 6 AND 15 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
Audit Objectives and Scope 
Results of Audit 

UNDER THE USAIO/EGYPT FUNDED 
COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 

GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
JUNE I, 199 .. THROUGH DECEMBER 31,199" 

FOR PIL No.6 AND 
JANUARY 1. 1995 THROUGH JUNE 30,1996 

FOR PIL No. 15 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Follow-up on Prior Audit Recommendations 
Management COlllments 
Mission Response 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 
Fund Accountability Statements and Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. REGULATIONS. CONTRACTS AND GRANT 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Management Comments 
Appendix B: Independent Accountants' Response 
Appendix C: Mission Response 

:2 
3 
3 

5 
7 

11 

13 



I 

I 
'I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

December 22. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

Dear Mr. Mundy: 

22 EI Nasr St .. 
,New Maadi 
Cairo. Egypt. 

TELEPHONE : 51 SS 487(5 Lines) 
FAX: 3530915 
TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER 

• 

This report presents the results of our financial related audit of project revenues received and costs 
incurred by the Ministry of Health's Health Insurance Organization ("HIO"). The audit population 
includes revenues received and costs incurred under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs") Nos. 6 and 
15. under United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USA ID/Egypt") 
funded Cost Recovery for Health Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 ( the "Grant Agreement" or. 
"Project") for the periods June I. 1994 through December 3 I. 1994. for PI L No.6 and January I. 1995 
through June 30. 1996 for PIL No. 15 (collectively. the "audit periods"). 

Background 

USAlDiEgypt entered intllthe Grant Agreement \vith the Government of Fgypt ("GaL") on September 
30.1988. The Grant Agreemellt established the Cost Recovery for Health Project ("CRIIP"). CRIIP 
supports the Ministry of Health ("MOH") in expanding and improving health care and cost reco\ery 
services. There are three components to CRHP. Component (I) implements cost recovery systems in 
GOE/MOH facilities. Component (II) focuses on improving the operational effectiveness and efficiency 
of the HIO and the Curative Care Organization. Component (III) expands financing of private health 
practices. 

To improve the operational effectiveness and efficiency of HIO. PIL No.6 dated February I. 1990. PI L 
No. IOdated December 9, 1992 and PI L No. 15 dated Apri I 17. 1995 were issued. PI L No.6 promotes 
improved management information systems in two leading health care systems currently using Cost 
Recovery Systems. It also provides for the establishment and support of the Management Information 
System ("MIS") Center. During the audit period only the support of the HIO MIS Center was funded. 
Amendment No. 11 of PIL No.6, dated January 10, 1995, approved USAID/Egypt funding of Egyptian 
Pounds ("LEn) 1.208,538 or $366,237 through December 31, 1994. 

PI L No. 10 covered materials development and training costs in the area of management and 
administration of Medical Pediatric Protocols for the HIO and MOH physicians and nurses assigned to 
provide health insurance services to school children. This PIL had terminated in May 1994. No 
expenditures were incurred under this PI L during the audit periods. and. as such has not been a subject 
of this audit. 

PIL No. 15 is a direct continuation of HIO's MIS development activities through merging the activities 
of PILs Nos. 6 and 10. PIL No. 15 was amended twice during the audit period. Amendment No.2. dated 
March 30, 1996 approved USAID/Egypt funding to HIO of LE 2.411,846 not to exceed $ 709.367 
through December 31, 1996. -

, Although HIO is primarily financed through USAID/Egypt, the GOE matches USAID funding through 
providing host country in-kind contributions of LE 39,850,000 or approximately SII. 720.588 in the form 
of commodities. equipment training. renovation, project support services. evaluation and monitoring. 



• 
Audit Objectives and Scope 

The objective of this engagement was to perform a financial related audit of project revenues received 
and costs incurred by HIO under PILs Nos. 6 and 15 of the Grant Agreement during the audit periods. 
Specific objectives were to perform and determine the following: 

I. Express an opinion on whether the HIO fund accountability statements for the USAIDiEgypt financed 
Project presents fairly, in all material respects, project revenues received and costs incurred for the 
periods under audit in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, or other 
comprehensive basis of accounting, including the cash receipts and disbursements basis and 
modifications of the cash basis; 

2. Determine if the costs reported as incurred under PILs Nos. 6 and IS are in fact allowable. allocable 
and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the PILs and the Grant Agreement: 

3. Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal control structure of 1110 as it relates to 
the PI Ls. assess control risk. and identify reportable conditions. including material internal control' 
weaknesses: 

4. Perform tests to determ ine whether f-IIO campi ied. in all material respects. \\ ith the terl1ls of the Grant 
Agreements and ",ith applicable laws and regulations: and 

5. Determine if HIO has taken corrective action on prior audit report recol1ll1lend<1tions. 

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in Ma~ 1997. These procedures consisted of 
discussions with personnel from the office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit in Cairo and HIO 
management, as well as a review of prior non-federal audit reports. Audit fieldwork commenced in July 
1997 and was completed in December 1997. 

The scope of our audit included a population of project costs amounting to $11,837 or LE 40,126 and 
$ I 98,322 or LE 674,297 for PILs Nos. 6 and 15, respectively. On a judgmental basis, \ve selected and 
tested $6,159 or LE 20,879 (52%) of direct Project costs incurred under PI L No.6 and $76,747 or 
LE260,940 (39%) of direct Project costs incurred under PIL No. 15. Our audit population also included 
$15.899 or LE 53.899 and $250,094 or LE 850,318 of project revenues received for PILs Nos. 6 and 15, 
respectively. We tested one hundred percent of these revenues. 

Our tests of project costs incurred by HIO included, but were not limited to. the following: 

I. Reconciling HIO accounting records to billings issued to USAID/Egypt to ensure that Project costs 
were appropriately supported. 

2. Testing Project costs funded by USAID/Egypt for allowability and allocability. 

3. Detennining whether appropriate procurement procedures that conformed with the terms ()fthe Grant 
Agreement, PILs and applicable laws and regulations. were applied. 

4. Determining if Project costs were adequately supported and approved. 

5. Establishing the adequacy of ~110 control procedures. as they relate to the Grant Agreement to 
safeguard project funds/assets. 

2 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards 
("GAS") issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about \vhether the fund accountability statements 
are free of materialm isstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years. to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers frol11 other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

As part of our examination of fliO. we assessed internal controls. as they relate to PILs Nos. 6 and 15. 
in order to determine our auditing procedures. We also reviewed 1410's compliance with applicable la\\"s. 
regulations. contracts and grant as they relate to PI Ls Nos. 6 and 15 of the respective Grant Agreement. 

Results of Audit 

Fund accountabilitv statements 

Our audit procedures identified. $5.808 or LE 19,746 of questionable project costs related to PI L No. 15. 
This amount is comprised of $4.243 or LE 14,426 of ineligible project costs and $1.565 or LE 5.320 of 
unsuppol1ed project costs. We identified no questionable costs for PIL NO.6. The fund accountability 
statements and the details of questionable project costs. both as incurred in Egyptian pounds. are included 
in supplemental schedules to this report. 

Internal control structure 

Our audit procedures identified no material weaknesses in the internal control structure ofH[O as it relates 
to the P[Ls under audit. However. we noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and 
its operation that we consider to be of a non-reportable nature under standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We have described those conditions in a separate 
letter addressed to H[O management dated December 22, 1997. 

Compliance with laws. regulations. contracts and grant 

Our audit procedures identified no material instances of noncompliance. However. our tests disclosed 
certain instances of noncompliance that are not considered material in nature. We have described these 
instances in a separate letter addressed to 1-110 management dated December 22.1997. 

Follow-up on Prior Audit Recommendations 

We have reviewed the prior audit report of 1410 PIL No.6 for the audit period January I. 1990 through 
May 31, 1994 (the "prior audit"). Since PIL No. 15 is an initial audit. no prior audit report exists. Our 
review revealed the following: 

Fund accountability statement 

The prior audit questioned a cumulative amount of $30.361 in ineligible and $2,256 as unsupported costs. 
USAID/Egypt officials sustained $1.965 and accepted 14 [O's justifications for the remaining $30.652. 
The amount of $1.965 was refunded to USAID/Egypt. 

3 



• 
Internal control 

The prior audit report identified one material weakness and three reportable conditions that were 
considered to be non-material weaknesses. The findings and related recommendations from the prior 
audit report have been addressed and implemented. 

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants 

The prior audit report identified two instances of material noncompliance. The findings and their related 
recolllmendations from the prior audit report have been addressed and implemented. 

Management Comments 

Management's comlllents have been obtained and are included in Append ix A to th is report. In respollse 
to management's cOlllments. we either provided further c lari lication of our position in Appendi:\ B or have 
adjusted our findings. 

Mission Response 

The mission's response is included in Appendix C to this report. 

Th is report is intended for the information of H 10 management and others with in the organ ization and 
USAlDlEgypt. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not lil11ited. 

4 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr St., 
New Maadi 
Cairo. Egypt. 

TELEPHONE : 5188487 (5 Lines) 
FAX: 3530915 
TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER 

• 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

December 22. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statements of project revenues received and costs incurred by 
the Ministry of Health's Health Insurance Organization ("HIO") under Project Implementation Letters 
(,'PILs") Nos. 6 and 15. under United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt 
("USAID/Egypt") funded Cost Recovery for Health Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-0170. (the "Grant 
Agreement"or "Project"), for the periods June I, 1994 through December 31. 1994 for PIL No.6 and 
January I. 1995 through June 30.1996 for PIL No. 15 (collectively. the "audit periods"). The fund 
accountability statements are the responsibility ofHIO management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the statements based on ollr audit. 

Except as discussed in the follo\\ing paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with gencrall~ 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund 
accountability statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management. as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the fund accountability 
statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

As described in Note 2. the fund accountability statements have been prepared on the basis of cash 
receipts and disbursements. Consequently, revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are 
recognized when paid rather than when obligations are incurred. Accordingly, the fund accountability 
statements are not intended to present results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 

As detailed in the fund accountability statements, and more fully described in Note 6 thereto, the results 
of our tests disclosed $5,808 or LE..19,746 of questionable project costs relating to PIL No. 15. These 
amounts are comprised of $4,243 or LE 14,426 of ineligible project costs and $1.565 or LE 5.320 of 
unsupported project costs. No questionable costs were identified for PIL No.6. Project costs that are 
ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that are not program related or are prohibited by PIL 
terms, the Grant Agreement. or applicable laws and regulations. Unsupported project costs are those 
lacking adequate documentation. 

5 



In our opinion. except for the effects of the questionable project costs discussed in the fifth paragraph. 
the fund accountability statements refen-ed to in the first paragraph present fairly. in all material respects. 
project revenues received and costs incurred by HIO under P[Ls Nos. 6 and IS of [he Grant Agreement 
during the audit periods. in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 2. 

[n accordance with GAS, we have also issued a report dated December 22.1997 on our consideration of 
H[O's internal control structure and a report dated December 22.[997 on its compliance with laws. 
regulations, contracts and grant as it relates to PILs Nos. 6 and IS of the Grant Agreement. 

This report is intended for the information of HIO management and others within the organization and 
USA[D/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record and its distrihution is not limited. 

6 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



- -.- - - -

REVENUES-USAIWEGYPT 

EXPENOITURES: 

Salaries $ 

Office Supplies 

Office Equipment 

Maintenance 

Travel! Per Diem 

Training 

COInmunication Equipment 

Consultants 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES $ 

ENDING FUND BALANCE (Note 1) 

- - - - - -
THE HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER No.6 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FlINDED 

COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
FOR THE PERIOD 

JUNE 1, 1994 THROUGH DECEMBER 3\, 1994 

Approved Project Cost Revised 
Budget Actual Reclassifications Actual 
(Note I) (Note I) (Note -l) (Note 1) 

$ 15,899 $ 15,899 

9,079 $ 9,081 $ $ 9,081 

30,821 (2,536) (2,536) 

26,678 (392) (392) 

7,415 141 141 

3,990 ( 177) (177) 

8,008 886 886 

46,314 1,412 lA12 

13,864 3,422 3,422 

146,169 $ 11,837 $ $ 11,837 

$ -l,062 $ 4,062 

- - - -

Questionable Project Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 
(Note 6) (Note 6) 

$ $ 

$ $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the fund accountability statements. 

7 

- - -

l 



THE HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IM~LEMENTATION LETTER No. 15 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
FOR THE PERIOD 

JANUARY I, 1995 THROUGII .HlNE 30,1996 

Approved Project Cost Project Cost Revised Questionable Project Costs Finding 
Budget Actual Reclassifications Disallowances Actual Ineligible Unsupported Reference 

(Note I) (Note I) (Note .. ) (Note 5) (Note I) -.!Note 6) (Note 6) (Note 6) 

REVENUES - USAID/EGYPT $ 250,094 $ 250,094 

EXPENDITURES 

Employee Salaries $ 46,274 $ 32,527 $ $ $ 32,527 $ $ 
Consultant Fees 54,047 35,009 35,009 3,435 Page 10, No. I (A) 
Supplies 352,941 63,188 63,188 178 Page 10, No. I (B) 
Equipment 101,265 
Equipment Maintenance 11,611 6,058 6,058 
Supervision Transportation Per Diem 14,058 3,381 (246) 3,135 1,565 Page 10, No. I (el 
Telecommunications 32,921 30,346 270 30.076 630 Page 10, No. I (D) 
Administrative Support Services 7,456 2,822 2,822 
Training Supplies 9,952 4,888 4,888 
Training Equipment 2.059 
Training Transportation 2,529 412 246 658 
Training Per Diem I Lodging I Meals 15,224 12,044 12,044 
Training Allowances 206 
Training Services 58.824 7,6"7 7.647 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 709,367 $ 198,322 $ 270 $ 198,052 $ ",2 .. 3 $ 1,565 

E:'>lDING FUND BALANCE (Note I) $ 51,772 $ 52,042 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the fund accountability statements. 

8 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



'I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE HEALTH INSURANCE o.RGANIZATlo.N ("Hlo.") 

PRo.JECT IMPLEMENTATlo.N LETTERS ("PILs") Nos. 6 AND 15 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

Co.ST RECo.VERY Fo.R HE'AL TH PRo.JECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

No.TES TO. THE FUND ACCo.UNTABILlTY STATEMENTS 

No.TE t - SCo.PE o.F STATEMENTS: 

The fund accountability statements include project revenues received and costs incurred by 11[0 under P[Ls Nos. 6 and 15 
under Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 (the "Grant Agreement" or "Project"), for the periods June I, 1994 through December 
3 [. 1994 for P[L No.6 and January I. 1995 through June 30, 1996 for PIL No. 15 (collectively, the "audit periods"). 

"Budget" includes USAID/Egypt approved project costs in accordance with the most recent budget amendments of PILs Nos. 
6 and 15 within the audit periods, and is presented for informational purposes only. Amendment No. II to PIL No.6. 
approved total project costs of $366,23 7 or Egyptian Pounds ("LE") 1.208,538 during the period January I, 1990 through 
December 31. 1994. the PIL termination date. The prior audit report dated July 15. 1995 for the period January I, 1990 
through May 31. 1994 indicated that expenditures of$220.068 or LE 713.025 were incurred under PIL NO.6. Accordingly. 
total "Budget" during the aud it period for PI L No.6 has been calculated to be $146.169 or L E 495,5 13. Amendment 
No. 2 to I'lL No. 15. dated March 30. 1996. approved total project costs of $709,367 or LE 2.4 11.846 from PIL 
inception through December 31. 1996. Budget amounts in LE have been converted to US dollars at an average exchange 
rate of LE 3.39 and LE 3.40 to one US dollar for PILs Nos. 6 and IS, respectively. as explained in Note 3 below. 

"Actual" represents cumulative project revenues received and costs incurred by HIO under PILs Nos. 6 and IS during the 
audit periods. "Revised Actual" represents actual project costs adjusted for reclassifications and/or USAlDiEgypt 
disallowances of costs during the audit periods as explained in Note 4 and 5 belo\\'. Expenditures in LE have been converted 
to US dollars at exchange rate of 3.39 and 3.40 LE to one US dollar for PILs Nos. 6 and IS. respectively, as explained in 
Note 3 below. The "Ending Fund Balance" represents the excess of revenue over expenditures. 

No.TE 2 - BASIS o.F PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability statements of 1110, for the PI Ls under audit. have been prepared on the basis of cash receipts and 
disbursements. Consequently. project revenues are recognized when received. Project costs are recognized when paid rather 
than when obligations are incurred. 

No.TE 3 - Fo.REIGN EXCHANG E: 

Actual and budgeted project revenues and costs incurred in LE have been converted to US dollars at an exchange rate of 
LE3.39 and LE 3.40 to one US dollar for PILs Nos. 6 and 15, respectively. The exchange rate has been calculated by 
averaging the ending monthly exchange rates during the audit periods. 

No.TE 4 - PRo.JECT Co.ST RECLASSIFICATlo.NS: 

Certain project costs associated with various budget line items were recorded in the project's accounting records in the 
incorrect budget line item. These misclassified project costs were isolated incidents. They have been reclassified to the 
proper budget line item to facilitate a more appropriate comparison between actual and budgeted project costs. In accordance 
with USAID regulations, actual line item expenditures may exceed an individual budget line item to the extent that 
cumulative expenditures do not exceed total budgeted expenditures approved for the respective PIL. 

NOTE 5 - PRo.JECT Co.ST DISALLo.WANCES: 

Disallowances represent Project costs disallowed by USAID/Egypt during the audit periods. These costs have not been 
reimbursed to HIO by USAID/Egypt. and have been reduced from the actual expenditures to reflect actual expenditures 
reimbursed to HIO. 

No.TE 6 - OUESTlo.NABLE PRo.JECT Co.STS: 

Questionable project costs are presented, by individual budget line item. in two categories, ineligible and unsupp0l1ed. 
Project costs in the column labeled "Ineligible" are those not program-related or prohibited by the PILs. Grant Agreement. 
or applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the column labeled "Unsupported" are those lacking adequate documentation. 

Questionable project costs identitied as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed as follows: 

9 



NOTE 6 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D.): 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 

I. PIL No.15 

A. Consultant Fees: 

I. HIO billed USAID/Egypt twice a total amount of $3.435 relating 
to consultant fees. The amount was billed in April 1995 and again 
in May 1995. HIO management acknowledges the billing of these 
costs and explained that this was an oversight. The second billing 
is therefore considered ineligible. 

Total Consultant Fees Questionable Costs 

B. Supplies: 

I. All amollnt of $178 representing a penalty that was deducted from 
the supplier invoice for delays in providing goods and services to 
HIO was billed to USAID/Egypt and reimbursed to the Project. 
Section 0.2, "Refunds". of the Grant Agreement stipulates that all 
credit and refunds received must be credited to the project. Due 
to the fact that this amount was not credited to subsequent billings 
to USAID/Egypt. the amount is questioned as ineligible. lilO 
management acknowledges the billing of these costs and their 
ineligibility. 

Total Supplies Questionable Costs 

C. Supenision Transportation and Pcr Uiem: 

l. An amount of $1.565. related to lodging expenses for H 10 
employees who supervise different 1110 locations. was billed to 
USAID/Egypt. The amount \Vas not supported by original 
documentation evidencing payment. The Cost Recovery for 
Health Project's "Summary of Regulations Covering Payment of 
Allowances to Personnel for Project Related Activities". issued 
January 1996. states: "Lodging allowance is paid for the actual 
costs of hotel accoml11odations and, valid hotel receipts which 
clearly indicate the cost of accommodation as separate from meals 
and other expenses must be submitted when claiming lodging 
allowance. Employees who stay. during official travel, at places 
other than hotels, and therefore cannot produce hotel receipts, are 
not entitled to a lodging allowance~'. HIO management could not 
provide support for these payments. Accordingly, the amoLint is 
questioned as unsupported. 

Total Supervision Transportation and Per Diem Questionable 
Costs 

D. Telecommunications: 

1. An amount of $630 was paid as sales tax for the installation of 
telephone lines. The amount was paid to the Arab Republic of 
Egypt National Telecommunication Organization. Section B. 4 
(a) of Annex 2. Grant Agreement Standard Provisions, states that 
"This agreement and the grant will be free from any taxation on 
fees imposed under Laws in effect in the territory of the Grantee ... 
The Grantee will. .. pay or reimburse the same with funds other 
than those provided under the Grant". HIO management 
acknowledged the ineligibility of thjs amount. Therefore. the 
amollnt is questioned as ineligible. 

Total Telecommunication Questionable Costs 

TOTAL PIL NO. 15 QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

TOTAL QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

10 

$ 

$ 

.$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I 
I 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible unsupportl 

I 
3,435 $ I 3,435 $ 

I 
I 

178 -I 
178 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1.51 
1,565 

I 
I 
I 

630 $ ~ il 
630 $ 

4,243 $ 1,565 

4,243 $ 1,51 

I 



I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr S1., 
New Maadi 
Cairo, Egypt. 

REPORT OF' INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

December 22, 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

TELEPHONE : 5188 487.(5 Lines) 
FAX: 3530 915 
TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER 

• 

We have audited the fund accountability statements of project revenues received and costs incurred by 
the Ministry of Health's Health Insurance Organization ("HIO"). The audit population includes revenues 
received and costs incurred under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs.") Nos. 6 and 15. under United 
States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") funded Cost Recovery 
for Health Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 ( the "Grant Agreement" or "Project") for the periods' 
June 1. 1994 through December 31. 1994. for PIL No.6 and January I. 1995 through June 30. 1996 for 
I'lL No. IS (collectively. the "audit periods"). and have issued our report thereon dated December 12. 
1997. 

Except as discussed in the follo\\ing paragraph. we conducted our audit ill accordance \\ ith generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS"). issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that \\e plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabil ity statements are free of 1l1<lterial III isstatement. 

We did not h<lve <In external qU<llity control review by <In unaffili<lted <ludit organiz<ltion <lS required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 orGAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this depat1ure from the financial <ludit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we p<lrticipate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years, to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

The management ofHIO is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In 
fulfilling this responsibility. estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the expected 
benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives of an 
internal control structure are to provide man<lgement with reasonable. but not absolute, assurance that the 
assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition. and that transactions are 
executed in <lccordance with management's <luthorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation 
of the fund accountability statements in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 2 of 
the repol1 on the fund accountability statements. Because of inherent limitations in any internal control 
structure. errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also. projection of any 
evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk thm procedures may become inadequate 
because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and 
procedures may deteriorate. 

In planning <lnd performing our <ludit of the fund accountability statements of HIO for the mldit periods 
we obt<lined an understanding of the internal control structure'as it rel<ltes to the PILs under audit. With 
respect to the internal control structure. we obtained an underst<lnding of the design of relevant policies 
and procedures <lnd whether they have been placed in operation, and we assessed control risk in order to 
detennine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund <lccount<lbility 
statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control structure. Accordingly. we do not express 
such an opinion. 

11 

.. 



• 
Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose ali III alters in the internal 
control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of 
one or more of the internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that 
errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being 
audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of 
perfonning their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control structure and its 
operation that we consider to be material weaknesses as defined above. 

We also noted other matters involving HIO's internal control structure and its operations that we consider 
to be of a non-reportable nature under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accollntants. We have described those conditions in a separate letter addressed to HIO management dated 
December 22. 1997 

This report is intended for the information of HIO management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record. and its distribution is not limited. 

12 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr St" 
New Maadi 
Cairo, Egypt. 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

TELEPHONE : 5188487.(5 Lines) 
FAX:3530 915 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

• 
ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND GRANT 

December 22. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountabil ity statements of project revenues received and costs incurred by 
the Ministry ofHealth's Health Insurance Organization CHIO"). The audit population includes revenues 
received and costs incurred under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs.") Nos. 6 and 15. under United 
States Agency for International Development rVlission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") funded Cost Recovery 
for Health Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 ( the "Grant Agreement"· or "Project") for the periods 
June I. 1994 through December 3 I. 1994. for PI L No.6 and January I. 1995 through June 30. 1996 for 
PIL No. 15 (collectivel). the "audit periods"). and have issued our report thereon dated December 22. 
1997. 

Except as discussed in the follo\\ing paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS"). issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external qual ity control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required hy 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program. This program requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to 
an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and 
firms. 

Compliance with laws, regulations. contracts and grants applicable to HIO is the responsibility of filO 
management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements 
are free of material misstatement. we performed tests of HIO's compliance with cel1ain provisions of laws. 
regulations. contracts and grants. However, the objective of our audit of the fund accountability 
statements was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly. we 
do not express such an opinion. For purposes of this repor1. we have categorized the provisions of laws. 
regulations. contracts. and grant we tested as part of obtaining such reasonable assurance into the 
following categories: 

Procurement policies and procedures 
Restrictions on billing taxes 
Deposit and investment restrictions 

.• Budgetary expenditure limitations 
Maintenance of accounting books. records and documents 
Compensation limitations 

13 



• 
Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements, or violations of prohibitions. 
contained in laws, regulations, contracts. or grant that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of the 
misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is material to the fund accountability statements. 
The results of our tests of compliance disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be 
reported herein under GAS. 

Our tests of compliance disclosed two non-material instances of non-compliance. We have described 
these conditions along with non-reportable internal control structure weaknesses in a separate letter 
addressed to HIO management dated December 22. 1997. 

This report is intended for the in formation of HIO management and others with in the tJrganization and 
USAID/Egypt. However. this repol1 is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

14 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
-I 
I 
,I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
-I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

IIEALTlllNSlJRANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") Nl)s. 6 AND 15 
lJNDER TIlE lJSAlD/EGYPT FlJNDED 

COST RECOVERY FOR ilEAL Til PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

Management COlllments 

Attachcd is (hc commcnts on thc audit findings on I'lL No. 
15 for Cost nccovcry Projcct 263 - 0170 for thc pcriod of 
.Junc 1994 till.Junc 1996. 

A. Consultant fees: 

Thc rcpctition or their payments during !\'lay 1995 is 
halanced hy cheque No. 104001 dated 30/11/1997 ( copy 
attached ). 

B. supplies 

A delaymcnt finc was paid at an amount of L.E. 60S. This is 
balanced hy chcquc Nu. 104001 dated 30/11/1997 (copy 
attachcll ). 
A total amount of L.E. 11679.15 + 605 = 12284.15 

(,1\ & ~) 

C. Supervision Transportation - Per-Diem:-

* Attached copics of travelling Per- diem :-

Chcquc No. Amoun( Datc 
350505 420 04/20/95 
350311 50 06/01195 
3505tS 240 06/15/95 
350532 t20 09/04/95 
681620 90 () 1116/97 
681622 120 Ot/2()/96 
681660 - 200 04/10/96 
794458 3600 ()6/15/96 
794464 180 06/27/96 
681683 300 05/15/96 

APPENDIX A 
Page I uf 2 



ilEAL Til INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") Nos. 6 AND 15 
UNDEH. TilE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

Management COlllments 

* The paymcnt was spcnt aeeonIillg to U.S.A.I.U :1plU'ovcl 
in AprilS th,1990 on thc pcnliclI1 chart for trnvellillg 
allowances and which was rcported to U.S.A.I.U approved 
by 1110 chairman and pro,iect manager who informcd us of 
approval of excutive project managcr at that timc Dr. 
Mohamed Ralvash EL-Uccb. Ever since thc instructions 
defined in the U.S.A.I.D.'s lettcr was fullowcd & the 
travellillg pcr-dicm was Hgrccd upun and approved by both 
chairman & cxccutivc pl'ojcet manngcr and confirmcd by 
lJ.S.A.I.D. 
Thus, thc paymcnts wcrc donc according to apprond 
tn."clling pCI'-diclll (copy attachcd ). 

D. Telecommunication :-

--------------------------------
* III rcfel'cncc to thc amoullt of L.E. 2142 salcs lax. The 
amount W:IS rcturncd by chcque No. 9S0922 to Misr Bnnl{ -
Roxy Branch - amount of L.E. 2142 datcd 1/12/1997 . (copy 
attached) . 

Sinccrely, 

APPENDIX A 
Pnge 2 on 

)~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HEAL Til INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") Nos. 6 AND 15 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

Independent Accountants' Response 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of I 

Management of the Health Insurance Organization (HHIOH) of the Cost Recovery for Health Project provided 
comments to our report presented at the exit conference held on November 20. 1997. These comments have been 
included. unedited. in Appendix A of this report. We have reviewed management's comments and have either 
adjusted our final report or clarified our positions. Our response below parallels the audit report findings and 
management's cOlllments. 

RESPONSE TO HIO MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO OUESTIONABLE COSTS AS 
DETAILED IN SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE No.2 

PIL No. 15 

A. Consultant Fees: 

I. Mnnagement agreed with our finding and isslied a cheque 10 USA \D. 

B. Supplies: 

I. Management agreed with our finding and issued a cheque to USA \D. 

C. Supervision Transportation and Perdiem: 

I. Based on our review of the supporl provided by management subsequent to the exit conference. they 
contend that the payments made were related to per diem in lieu of lodging expense.' However. we 
disagree with this contention as we noted from the payment vouchers and the relnted documents that the 
nmounts were paid to HIO employees for accommodation. Additionally. the supp0l1 provided was based 
on 1990 regulations which hnve been superseded by PIL No. 21. As sllch. our position remnins 
unchanged. 

D. Telecommunications: 

I. Management agreed with our finding and issued a cheque to USA I D. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HEALTH INSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") Nos. 6 AND 15 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

COST RECOVERY FOR HEALTH PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT No. 263-0170 

Mission Response 

APPENDIX C 
Page I of 

• 



I 1!];.1J'" 
UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ~ I £tt:;;.l1.1 

'111··' 

I CAitEi.:o It AN .Dfl .M 

,I 

·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DATE 

'TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

February 5, 1998 

Lou Mundy, RIG/A/C 

Chief, FM/FAirA-Shirley A. Hunter, Division 

Financial Audit of the Health Insurance 
Organization , Local Expenditures Incurred under 
Project Implementation Letter (PILs) 6 and 15 
under the USAID/Egypt· Project No. 263-0170 - Draft 
Report dated January 7, 1998 

Following is the Mission response to Recommendation No. 1 under 
the subject audit. 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a final management decision 
regarding the allowabi.lity of the questioned costs of $5,808 
($4~243 ineligible and $1,565 unsupported) detailed on page 10 
of the audit report, and recover from the Health Insurance 
Organization the amounts determined to be unallowable. 

Mission Response: 

Mission has reviewed the questioned costs, held meetings with the 
P~oject Officer and the auditee to discuss the findings. Based 
on that review, of the $5,808 (LE 19,746) questioned under the 
audit, $1,565 (LE 5,320) is determined to be allowable, and 
$4,243 (LE 14,426) is sustained. Accordingly, Mission issued 
Bill of Collection No. CO-263-81747 dated January 27, 1998 in the 
amount of .$4,243 (LE 14,426) - Attachment No. 1. The sustained 
amount was deducted from HIO's voucher No. 8-1858 dated February 
3, 1998 (Attachment No.2). Based on the above action, Mission 
requests closure of the recommendation upon issuance of the final 
report. 

Following are the details of the amounts allowed and amounts 
sustained. 

106 Kasr EI Aini Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 



A. Consultant Fees: 

1. The ineligible amount of $3,435 (LE 11,679) - page 10 

* This amount represents consultant fees billed twice to 
USAID. 

* HIO has agreed to refund this amount. 

Therefore, $3,435 (LE 11,679) is sustained and was deducted from 
HIO's vouche+,. 

B. Supplies: 

1. The ineligible amount of $178 (LE 60.5) - page 10 

* This amount represents "a penalty deducted from the supplier 
and billed to USAID. 

* HIO has agreed to refund this amount. 

Therefore, $178 (LE 605) is sustained and was deducted from HIO's 
voucher. 

"c. "Supervision Transportation and Per Diem: 

1. The unsupported amount of $1,565 (LE 5,320) - page 10 

* This amount represents lodging expenses for HIO employees 
who supervise different HIO locations, not supported by 
receipts. 

* In their response to the draft report, HIO stated that they 
used flat per diem rates based on earlier guidance from 
USAID, which are lower than thope established under PIL No. 
21, Amendment; No". 1 dated January 11, 1996" (Attachment No. 
3). Mission has reviewed the payments made and ensured they 
are within the rates established by the old guidance, and 
that they were consistently used. Furthermore, HIO 
requested, and was granted approval from the Project Officer 
(letter dated February 2, 1998 - Attachment No. "4), to use 
the old flat rates through December 31, 1997. HIO was also 
instructed to use the rates established under PIL No. 21 
(based on lodging plus M&IE), effective January I, 1998. 

Mission believes that since the old rates are lower than the" 
current rates, and since the questioned transactions date 
back to 1995 and 1996, this amount can be considered 
allowable. 

Therefore, $1,565 (LE 5,320) is considered allowable. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

D. Telecommunication: 

1. The ineligible amount of $630 (LE 2,142) - page 10 

* This amount represents sales taxes for the installation of 
telephone lines. 

* HIO has agreed to refund this amount. 

Therefore, $.630 (LE 2,142) is sustained and was deducted from 
HIO's voucher. 

Based on the above, Mission requests closure of the 
recommendation upon issuance of the final report. 

Att: a/s. 



Audi t Rep I Finding 
Page No. No. 

PIL No. 15 - -

10 A.1 

10 B.1 

10 C.1 

10 D.1 630 "" 

Audit of Health Insurance Oranization, O~70, PIL ~5 

Draft Report Dated Janua.ry 7," ~998 

(Amount in U.S. Dollars) 

3,435 

178 

1,565 

630 

Total 

-

3,43$"" 
1'18 

o 
630 

-;ot:---- 11- ~"~HSI 8081 E- "0'"" - "" 1,"5651"" "·.i,S6S
u

, [--;-~43r --~-" •. "" 0 r -~4:243] 

doc: fmfam\123data\nfa\hio~97.wk4 

v - - - - - - - - - - - - - _.- - - - -


